recently.  Going forward, to the extent the shape of the yield curve is less or not inverted, the composition of the portfolio may be changed to better take
advantage of opportunities in the market at that time.

The value of the REIT’s MBS portfolio changes as interest rates rise or fall.  Opteum faces the risk that the market value of its assets will increase or decrease
at different rates than that of its liabilities, including its hedging instruments.  Opteum primarily assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its
assets and the duration of its liabilities. Duration essentially measures the market price volatility of financial instruments as interest rates change. Opteum
generally calculates duration using various financial models and empirical data and different models and methodologies can produce different duration
numbers for the same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of Opteum's interest rate-sensitive investments as of June 30, 2007, assuming
rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100 basis points and rise 200 basis points:

(in thousands)

  Interest Rates Fall
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
200 Basis Points

Adjustable-Rate MBS
(Fair Value $1,171,277)

Change in fair value $ 8,610 $ (8,610) $ (17,220)
Change as a percent of fair value   0.74%   (0.74%)   (1.47%)
Fixed-Rate MBS

(Fair Value $433,500)
Change in fair value $  12,721 $ (12,721) $  (25,442)
Change as a percent of fair value   2.93%   (2.93%)   (5.87%)
Hybrid Adjustable-Rate MBS

(Fair Value $213,859)
Change in fair value $  3,386 $  (3,386) $  (6,772)
Change as a percent of fair value   1.58%   (1.58)   (3.17%)
Cash

(Fair Value $ 41,903)
Portfolio Total

(Fair Value $1,818,636)
Change in fair value $   24,717 $  (24,717) $  (49,434)
Change as a percent of fair value   1.36%   (1.36%)   (2.72%)

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with the figures in the columns that indicate the estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or
rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity.

(in thousands)

  Interest Rates Fall
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
100 Basis Points

 Interest Rates Rise
200 Basis Points

Adjustable-Rate MBS
(Fair Value $1,171,277)

Change in fair value $ 4,929 $  (12,238) $ (32,091)
Change as a percent of fair value   0.42%   (1.04%)   (2.74%)
Fixed-Rate MBS

(Fair Value $433,500)
Change in fair value $ 9,782 $  (14,854) $  (31,881)